

26th May,2022

To,
Deptt. of Corporate Services- Listing
BSE Limited
1st Floor, Rotunda Building,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 26th May,2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors ("the Board") of the Company at its Meeting held on 26th May,2022, has considered and approved the following:

- (i) The Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2022. Please find enclosed herewith Audited (Standalone & Consolidated) Financial Results for the year ended 31st March 2022, along with Auditors Report thereon received from Bansil Khandelwal & Co, Statutory Auditors of the Company.

We would like to further state that Bansil Khandelwal & Co, Statutory Auditors, have issued audit reports with unmodified opinion on the financial results for the year ended 31st March, 2022.

The Audited Financial Statements of the Company along with Auditor's Report will be made available on the Company's website www.trejhara.com.

- (ii) Dividend:

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, this is to inform you that at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 26th May,2022, the Board has recommended dividend of INR 0.50/- (5%) per equity share of the face value of INR 10/- each for the year ended 31st March, 2022 subject to approval of the same by the Members in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

The Board meeting commenced at 11 A.M and concluded at 15.30 P.M

Kindly take the above on record and acknowledge receipt.

Thanking you,

For Trejhara Solutions Limited


Niles Kharche
Company Secretary





Independent Auditors' Report on Consolidated Financial Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended

To The Board of Directors of
Trehara Solutions Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of Trehara Solutions Limited ("the Parent" or "the Company") and its subsidiaries (the Parent Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- a. includes the results of the following subsidiaries:
 - i. Auroscient Solutions Limited
 - ii. Aurionpro SPC Bahrain
 - iii. Trehara Pte. Limited
- b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, as amended, in this regard, read with 'Emphasis of Matter' paragraph below; and
- c. gives a true and fair view, in conformity with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (the "Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, its associates and jointly controlled entities in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to the following points: -

- a. We draw attention to Note 10 of the consolidated financial results, which describe the extent of coverage of consolidated revenue, assets and profits pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33(3)(h) of Listing Regulations.

Our report is not modified in respect of the above matters.





Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements.

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.





- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible of the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

- a. The accompanying Statement includes audited financial results and other financial information in respect of one subsidiary, whose financial results include total assets of Rs. 6,253.41 lakhs as at March 31, 2022, total revenues of Rs. 5.40 lakhs and Rs. 13.08 lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 2.02 lakhs and Rs. 1.68 lakhs, total comprehensive loss of Rs. 2.02 lakhs and Rs. 1.68 lakhs, for the quarter and year ended on that date respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 6.43 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2022 as considered in the Statement which have been audited by us.
- b. The accompanying Statement includes the audited financial result and other financial information, in respect of one subsidiary, whose financial result include total assets of Rs 17,688.62 lakhs as at March 31, 2022, total revenues of Rs. 625.27 lakhs and Rs. 2,145.42 lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (19.71) lakhs and Rs. 312.77 lakhs, total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. (16.52) lakhs and Rs. 318.17 lakhs, for the quarter and year ended on that date respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 29.44 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2022, as considered in the Statement which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditor's report on the financial results and other information of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Statement in so far as it relates to the amounts and





disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of such auditors and the procedures performed by us.

- c. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited financial result and other financial information, in respect of one subsidiary, whose financial result include total assets of Rs 31,833.40 lakhs as at March 31, 2022, total revenues of Rs. (39.68) lakhs and Rs. 71.71 lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 3.46 lakhs and Rs. 100.95 lakhs, total comprehensive income of Rs. 4.30 lakhs and Rs. 102.48 lakhs, for the quarter and year ended on that date respectively, and net cash outflows of Rs. 28.00 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2022, as considered in the Statement. These financial statement and other financial information have not been audited and have been presented solely based on information compiled by the Management and approved by the Board of Directors. Accordingly, we are unable to comment on the impact, if any, on the statement of audited consolidated financial results if the same has been audited and these entity is material to the Group.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to the financial results and other financial information certified by the Board of Directors.

- d. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the nine months of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For Bansi Khandelwal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 145850W)

Bansi V. Khandelwal
Proprietor
Membership No. 138205
UDIN: 22138205AJQEVK1660



Place: Navi Mumbai
Date: 26th May 2022

Trejhara Solutions Limited

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2022

(Rs.in lakhs)

Sr.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31-Mar-22	31-Dec-21	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Income					
	(a) Revenue from Operations	1,630.04	1,520.58	1,501.27	5,837.28	5,424.83
	(b) Other Income	47.64	42.75	50.80	203.81	169.79
	(c) Total Income [(a) + (b)]	1,677.68	1,563.33	1,552.07	6,041.09	5,594.62
2	Expenses					
	(a) Software Consultancy and Services	368.60	281.77	415.00	1,019.20	817.74
	(b) Employee Benefits Expense	694.37	676.88	565.44	2,716.34	2,605.17
	(c) Finance Costs	62.32	25.70	33.00	158.73	193.59
	(d) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	13.73	36.80	35.45	123.38	143.68
	(e) Other Expenses	265.69	137.78	185.27	630.99	563.53
	(f) Total Expenses [(a) to (e)]	1,404.71	1,158.93	1,234.16	4,648.64	4,323.71
3	Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax [1-2]	272.97	404.40	317.91	1,392.45	1,270.91
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before Tax [3+4]	272.97	404.40	317.91	1,392.45	1,270.91
6	Tax Expenses					
	(a) Current Tax	103.29	73.42	(24.75)	292.32	174.70
	(b) Deferred Tax (Credit)/Charge	(2.08)	(3.66)	2.29	(19.71)	(13.74)
7	Profit after Tax [5-6]	171.76	334.64	340.37	1,119.84	1,109.95
8	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (net of Tax)	(7.63)	7.38	(3.50)	(0.52)	(21.37)
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [7+8]	164.13	342.02	336.87	1,119.32	1,088.58
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10 each)	1,181.63	1,181.63	1,181.63	1,181.63	1,181.63
11	Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)				46,351.45	44,731.24
12	Earnings per equity share*					
	- Basic (Rs.)	1.45	2.83	2.88	9.48	9.39
	- Diluted (Rs.)	1.45	2.83	2.88	9.48	9.39

* Earnings per equity share for the quarter ended are not annualised.

See accompanying notes to the financial results



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Results:
1. Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. in lakhs)

	Particulars	As at	
		31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
		Audited	Audited
A	ASSETS		
1	Non- Current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	37.42	18.69
	(b) Right of Use Assets	34.68	78.67
	(c) Other Intangible Assets	61.88	130.53
	(d) Intangible Assets under Developments	14,749.75	14,296.94
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	9.28	9.28
	(ii) Other Financial Assets	0.77	16.38
	(g) Non- Current Tax Assets (net)	41.97	25.72
	(g) Other Non Current Assets	10,235.87	10,243.07
	Sub-total Non-Current Assets	25,171.62	24,819.28
2	Current Assets		
	(a) Financial Assets		
	(i) Trade Receivables	2,411.65	2,343.71
	(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	72.97	61.62
	(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above	0.40	0.41
	(iv) Other Financial Assets	829.40	525.34
	(b) Other Current Assets	32,439.42	30,283.00
	Sub-total Current Assets	35,753.84	33,214.08
	Total Assets	60,925.46	58,033.36
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity Share Capital	1,181.63	1,181.63
	(b) Other Equity	46,351.45	44,731.24
		47,533.08	45,912.87
2	Liabilities		
	Non Current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,719.31	2,379.82
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	-	35.13
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	405.04	407.82
	(c) Provisions	196.61	212.36
	Sub-total Non-Current Liabilities	2,320.96	3,035.13
	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	688.61	944.07
	(ii) Trade Payables		
	Due to Micro and Small Enterprise	16.09	28.04
	Due to Other than Micro and Small Enterprise	491.79	660.07
	(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	8,635.10	6,254.25
	(iv) Lease Liabilities	37.00	47.76
	(b) Other Current Liabilities	1,090.23	1,040.76
	(c) Provisions	59.76	64.11
	(d) Current tax Liabilities (net)	52.84	56.31
	Sub-total Current Liabilities	11,071.42	9,085.36
	Total Equity and Liabilities	60,925.46	58,033.36



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Results:
2. Statement of Consolidated Cash Flow

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr	Particulars	Year ended	
		31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
		Audited	Audited
A	Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
	Net Profit Before Tax	1392.45	1270.91
	Adjustments :		
	Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	123.38	143.68
	Interest Income	(109.19)	(108.24)
	Interest Expenses	153.16	185.12
	Credit balance Written back	(21.63)	(26.29)
	Provision/ (Reversal) for Doubtful Debts	28.14	(35.26)
	Foreign Exchange Loss/ (Gain) (net)	(71.20)	30.73
	Operating Profit before working capital changes	1,495.11	1,460.65
	Movements in Working Capital		
	(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables and Other Advances	(2,337.20)	895.32
	Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables and Other Liabilities	2,267.85	(2,150.50)
		(69.35)	(1,255.18)
	Cash generated from Operating Activities	1,425.75	205.48
	Income taxes paid (net of refund)	(295.11)	(212.29)
	Net cash (used in)/ generated from Operating Activities	1,130.65	(6.82)
B	Cash flow from Investing Activities		
	Purchase of PPE, Other Intangible Assets	(73.45)	(2.13)
	Decrease in Capital Advance	4.90	246.84
	Interest Received	74.08	8.10
	Net cash generated from Investing Activities	5.53	252.81
C	Cash flow from Financing Activities		
	Repayment Long-Term Borrowings	(659.43)	(110.85)
	Proceeds/ (Repayment) of Short-Term Borrowings	(256.54)	69.49
	Repayment of Lease Liabilities	(49.47)	(51.05)
	Interest Paid	(159.38)	(218.62)
	Net cash used in Financing Activities	(1,124.83)	(311.03)
D	Net Increase / (Decrease) In Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	11.35	(65.04)
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of year	62.03	127.07
E	Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of year	73.37	62.03



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Results:

3. The Company has consolidated financial results of all its subsidiary companies as per Indian Accounting Standard 110-Consolidated Financial Statements.
4. The Company operated in Software Consultancy and License business which is the only reportable segment. Therefore, the same has not been separately disclosed in line with provision of Ind AS 108 'Operating Segment'.
5. The Company's standalone turnover, profit before tax, profit after tax and total comprehensive income is as under:

(INR in lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31/03/2022	31/12/2021	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021
	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Turnover	1317.41	1154.06	925.36	4394.63	3500.76
Profit before tax	418.08	272.75	153.82	950.02	496.83
Profit after tax	311.86	203.01	112.93	708.43	371.17
Total Comprehensive Income	300.21	210.43	125.95	696.66	374.17

6. Other Income include foreign exchange gain of INR 3.48 Lakhs and INR 71.20 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended 31/03/2022 respectively (Other income include foreign exchange (gain)/loss for the quarter and year ended 31/03/2021: INR. (10.41) Lakhs and INR. 30.73 Lakhs) respectively.
7. The Group has examined the possible effects that may result from the COVID-19 pandemic on the carrying amounts of receivables, unbilled revenues, inventory, investments, right of use assets and intangible assets. While estimating the possible future uncertainties in the global economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Group, has used internal and external sources of information including credit reports, economic forecasts and consensus estimates from market sources. The Group has carried out sensitivity analysis on the assumptions used and based on current estimates, expects that the carrying amounts of the aforementioned assets will be realized. The impact of COVID-19 on the Group's financial results may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results.
8. The figures for the earlier periods have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of the current period.
9. The figures for the quarter ended 31/03/2022 & 31/03/2021 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year 2021-22 and 2020-21 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter ended 31/12/2021 & 31/12/2020 respectively.
10. As per Regulation 33(3)(h) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, eighty percent of each of the consolidated revenue, assets and profits, respectively, needs to be covered under audit. In order to comply with this requirement, one subsidiary is required to be covered as part of the audit. But due to COVID-19 pandemic, the audit of said subsidiary is not conducted. Nevertheless, the above-mentioned requirement has been covered to the required extent in respect of consolidated revenue, and profit after tax and sixty-three percent in respect of consolidated assets.



11. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have conducted audit of the consolidated financial results for the year ended 31/03/2022 pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and have given an unmodified opinion in their report.
12. The financial results for the year ended 31/03/2022 have been extracted from the audited standalone financial statements prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter. These financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 26/05/2022.

Place: Navi Mumbai
Date: 26/05/2022



For Trejhara Solutions Limited

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Amit Sheth".

Amit Sheth
Chairman and Director



Independent Auditor's Report on Audited Standalone Quarterly and Year to Date Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**To The Board of Directors of
Trehara Solutions Limited**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Results of **Trehara Solutions Limited** ("the Company") for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2022 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these standalone financial results:

- I. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- II. gives a true and fair view in conformity with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (the "Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the annual financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and





completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.





We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The statement includes the results for the quarter ended 31st March, 2022 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the nine months of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For Bansi Khandelwal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 145850W)

Bansi V. Khandelwal
Proprietor
Membership No. 138205
UDIN: 22138205AJQEAN4009



Place: Navi Mumbai
Date: 26th May 2022

Trejhara Solutions Limited

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2022

		(Rs.in lakhs)				
Sr.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31-Mar-22	31-Dec-21	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Income					
	(a) Revenue from Operations	1,317.41	1,154.06	925.36	4,394.63	3,500.76
	(b) Other Income	47.66	31.69	49.31	151.08	163.79
	(c) Total Income [(a) + (b)]	1,365.07	1,185.75	974.67	4,545.71	3,664.55
2	Expenses					
	(a) Software Consultancy and Services	135.29	131.42	225.17	530.18	387.20
	(b) Employee Benefits Expense	617.55	611.56	435.49	2,408.50	2,090.71
	(c) Finance Costs	20.23	25.35	44.10	115.36	190.92
	(d) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	1.74	20.46	19.72	62.67	80.03
	(e) Other Expenses	172.18	124.21	96.37	478.98	418.86
	(f) Total Expenses [(a) to (e)]	946.99	913.00	820.85	3,595.69	3,167.72
3	Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax [1-2]	418.08	272.75	153.82	950.02	496.83
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before Tax [3+4]	418.08	272.75	153.82	950.02	496.83
6	Tax Expenses					
	(a) Current Tax	108.30	73.40	38.60	261.30	139.40
	(b) Deferred Tax (Credit) / Charge	(2.08)	(3.66)	2.29	(19.71)	(13.74)
7	Profit after Tax [5 - 6]	311.86	203.01	112.93	708.43	371.17
8	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (net of Tax)	(11.65)	7.42	13.02	(11.77)	3.00
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [7+8]	300.21	210.43	125.95	696.66	374.17
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 each)	1,181.63	1,181.63	1,181.63	1,181.63	1,181.63
11	Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)				27,007.94	26,311.27
12	Earnings per equity share*					
	-Basic (Rs.)	2.64	1.72	0.96	6.00	3.14
	-Diluted (Rs.)	2.64	1.72	0.96	6.00	3.14

* Earnings per equity share for the quarter ended are not annualised.

See accompanying notes to the financial results



Notes to the Standalone Financial Results:

1. Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. in lakhs)

	Particulars	As at	
		31 Mar,2022	31 Mar,2021
		Audited	Audited
A	ASSETS		
1	Non- Current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	31.93	13.51
	(b) Other Intangible Assets	-	57.01
	(c) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	18,496.87	16,296.87
	(ii) Other Financial Assets	0.77	16.13
	(d) Non-Current Tax Assets (net)	35.49	20.18
	(e) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	93.01	73.30
	(f) Other Non Current Assets	7,641.48	7,651.48
	Sub-total Non-Current Assets	26,299.55	24,128.48
2	Current Assets		
	(a) Financial Assets		
	(i) Trade Receivables	1,541.62	1,152.56
	(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	10.41	6.93
	(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above	0.40	0.41
	(iv) Loans	2,869.46	5,603.95
	(v) Other Financial Assets	393.40	143.94
	(b) Other Current Assets	27.14	21.56
	Sub-total Current Assets	4,842.43	6,929.34
	Total Assets	31,141.98	31,057.82
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity Share Capital	1,181.63	1,181.63
	(b) Other Equity	27,007.94	26,311.27
		28,189.57	27,492.90
2	Liabilities		
	Non Current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	-	660.51
	(b) Provisions	196.61	190.62
	Sub-total Non-Current Liabilities	196.61	851.13
	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	680.81	679.73
	(ii) Trade Payables		
	-Due to Micro and Small Enterprise	16.09	28.04
	-Due to Others	487.00	433.70
	(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	454.05	503.18
	(b) Other Current Liabilities	1,058.12	1,014.99
	(c) Provisions	59.73	54.15
	Sub-total Current Liabilities	2,755.80	2,713.79
	Total Equity and Liabilities	31,141.98	31,057.82

Notes to the Standalone Financial Results:

2. Statement of Cash Flow

(Rs. in lakhs)

	Particulars	Year ended	
		31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
		Audited	Audited
A	Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
	Net Profit Before Tax	950.02	496.83
	Adjustments :		
	Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	62.67	80.03
	Interest Income	(103.79)	(102.24)
	Interest Expenses	111.62	182.46
	Provision/(Reversal) for Doubtful Debts	28.14	(35.26)
	Foreign Exchange (Gain)/ Loss (net)	(41.55)	30.62
	Operating Profit before working capital changes	1,007.11	652.44
	Movements in Working Capital		
	Increase in Trade Receivables and Other Advances	(574.25)	(764.97)
	Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables and Other liabilities	41.38	(108.81)
		(532.87)	(873.78)
	Cash used in from Operations Activities	474.24	(221.34)
	Income taxes paid (net of refund)	(276.62)	(165.83)
	Net cash generated/ (used in) from Operating Activities	197.62	(387.17)
B	Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
	Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(24.09)	(1.90)
	Decrease in Capital Advance	10.00	371.29
	Loans/ Investment repaid from/ in Subsidiaries (net)	1,004.94	392.53
	Loans/ Advances given to Others	(470.45)	(22.00)
	Interest Received	62.72	8.10
	Net cash generated from Investing Activities	583.12	748.02
C	Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
	Repayments of Long-Term Borrowings (net)	(659.43)	(192.85)
	Interest Paid	(117.84)	(182.30)
	Net Cash used in from Financing Activities	(777.27)	(375.15)
D	Net Decrease In Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	3.47	(14.30)
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of year	7.34	21.64
E	Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of year	10.81	7.34




Notes to the Standalone Financial Results:

3. The Company operated in Software Consultancy and License business which is the only reportable segment. Therefore, the same has not been separately disclosed in line with provision of Ind AS 108 'Operating Segment'.
4. Other Income include foreign exchange gain/(loss) of INR 18.90 Lakhs and INR 41.55 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended 31/03/2022 respectively (Other Expenses include foreign exchange loss for the quarter and year ended 31/03/2021: INR. 2.82 Lakhs and INR. 30.62 Lakhs respectively).
5. The Board has recommended a dividend of INR 0.50/- (5%) per equity share of face value of INR.10/- each in its meeting held on 26/05/2022, subject to approval of the members of the Company at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
6. The Company has examined the possible effects that may arise from the COVID-19 pandemic on the carrying amounts of receivables, unbilled revenues, inventory, investments, right of use assets and intangible assets. While estimating the possible future uncertainties in the global economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Company, has used internal and external sources of information including credit reports, economic forecasts and consensus estimates from market sources. The Company has carried out sensitivity analysis on the assumptions used and based on current estimates, expects that the carrying amounts of the aforementioned assets will be realized. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's financial results may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results.
7. The figures for the earlier periods have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of the current period.
8. The figures for the quarter ended 31/03/2022 & 31/03/2021 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year 2021-22 and 2020-21 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter ended 31/12/2021 & 31/12/2020 respectively.
9. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have conducted audit of the standalone financial results for the year ended 31/03/2022 pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and have given an unmodified opinion in their report.
10. The standalone financial results for the year ended 31/03/2022 have been extracted from the audited standalone financial statements prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules issued thereafter. These standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 26/05/2022.

Place: Navi Mumbai
Date: 26/05/2022



For Trejhara Solutions Limited


Amit Sheth
Chairman and Director